incurring of indebtedness by the Cleveland County Industrial Authority (herein the 
“Authority”) to be accomplished by the issuance of lease revenue bonds, notes or other 
evidences of indebtedness on a tax-exempt or taxable basis, in one or more series, in the 
aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) to be 
effected by borrowing funds from the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority (ODFA) to 
provide the funds to Hitachi Computer Products (America) Inc. required to complete the 
construction, equipping, repairing and remodeling of warehouse and office facilities, acquiring